GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1484
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2012
SETTING UP OF INDUSTRIES

Dhotre Shri Sanjay Shamrao;Jaiswal Shri Gorakh Prasad ;Kaswan Shri Ram Singh;Mahtab Shri Bhartruhari;Pandey Saroj;Ram Shri
Purnmasi;Rana Shri Kadir;Sayeed Muhammed Hamdulla A. B. ;Singh Rajkumari Ratna;Yadav Shri Ranjan Prasad

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the State:/Union Territory-wise number of industries set up/being set up during the last three years and the current year particularly
in the newly created States along with the Centrally Sponsored Schemes/special package, if any, given/proposed to be given by the
Government to promote industries in rural/lbackward/tribal areas of each State;

(b) whether any survey/study has been conducted by the Government to identify the industrially backward regions/States in the country
and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the cases of regional imbalances in respect of industrial development amongst the various States/regions have come to
the notice of the Government in recent past;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the concrete steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure balanced industrial growth in all parts of the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (DR. S. JAGATHRAKSHAKAN)

(a): The State-wise investment intentions in terms Industrial Entrepreneur Memoranda (IEMs) filed by non-MSME category industries
and Letters of Intent/Direct Industrial Licences issued during the last three years and current year is at Annexure-I. State-wise break-up
of IEMs implemented based on Part B of IEMs filed by the entrepreneurs is at Annexure-II.

There is no proposal for a special package to promote industry in rural/lbackward/tribal areas.

(b): No, Madam.

(c) & (d): Do not arise.

(e): The Union Government is implementing packages of incentives under the Scheme of Package for Special Category States for the
States of Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand and North Eastern Industrial & Investment Promotion Policy, 2007
for the States of the North East Region (including Sikkim) in view of their adverse hilly terrain and other specificities of these States.
Besides, Transport Subsidy Scheme is applicable to all these States as well as Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep Islands
and the Darjeeling district of West Bengal to provide subsidy on Transport cost incurred on movement of raw materials and finished
goods.

Other schemes to promote industries are:

# Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (lIlUS);

# Integrated Leather Development Programme (ILDP).

# Scheme for Assistance to States for Developing Export Infrastructure and Allied Activities (ASIDE)

# Micro and Small Enterprises- Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP)

# Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP)

# Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS)
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